

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

EAGLE STAR INSURANCE COMPANY
LIMITED and HOME AND OVERSEAS
INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED,

Petitioners,

vs.

ARROWOOD INDEMNITY COMPANY,
f/k/a ROYAL INDEMNITY COMPANY,

Respondent,

and

EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMPANY
OF WAUSAU; STRONGHOLD
INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED;
ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY;
NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY; NATIONAL CASUALTY
COMPANY,

Movant-Intervenors.

Civil Action No.: 13 CV 3410 HB/DCF

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF INTERVENORS'
MOTION TO INTERVENE
AND TO UNSEAL
JUDICIAL DOCUMENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Intervenors have a Right to Intervene 4

 A. Intervenors’ Motion is Timely 4

 B. Intervenors have an Interest that is not Adequately
 Represented by the Parties to the Current Action 5

 II. Motion To Unseal..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

Aioi Nissay Dowa Ins. Co. v. Prosignt SpecialtyManagement Co.,
 No. 12 CIV 3274, 2012 WL 3583176 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2012)..... 1, 9, 10

Berroyer v. U.S., 282 F.R.D. 299 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) 4

Century Indemnity Co. v. AXA Belgium, 11 CIV 7263, 2012 WL 4354816
 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2012) 9, 11

Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onomdaga, 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006) 1, 5

Diversified Group, Inc. v. Daugerdas, 217 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 4, 10

Generali- U.S. Branch v. Arrowood Indemnity Co., 13-cv-03401-WHP
 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2013) 7

In re Application of the Herald Co., 734 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 6

Istithmar World PJSC v. Amato, 12 Civ 7472, 2013 WL 66478
 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2013) 9, 10, 11

Jessup v. Luther, 227 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 6

Koch v. Greenberg, 07 CIV 9600 (BSJ/DF), 2012 WL
 1449186 (S.D.N.Y. April 13, 2012) 11

National Broadcasting Co. v. U.S., 635 F.2d 945 (2d Cir. 1980) 5

Techcapital Corp. v. Amoco Corp, 99 CIV 5093(AGS),
 2001 WL 267010 (S.D.N.Y. March 19, 2001)..... 4

Topalian v. Hartford Life Ins. Co., ___ F.Supp.2d ___,
 2013 WL 2147553 (E.D.N.Y. May 16, 2013)..... 11

Other

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(b) 4

Individual Practices of Judge Harold Baer, Jr. 8

<i>Requesting Court Records</i>	8
S.D.N.Y.L.R. 6.1(b).....	5
